

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/19/2024 11:13 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 102581-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

WASHINGTON ELECTION INTEGRITY COALITION  
UNITED, a Washington State Nonprofit

Appellant,

v.

CHANDRA SCHUMACHER, Lincoln County Auditor,  
LINCOLN COUNTY, and WASHINGTON STATE  
DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE,

Respondents, and

JERRY SCHULZ, Plaintiff and DOES 1-30

---

WASHINGTON ELECTION INTEGRITY COALITION  
UNITED, a Washington State Nonprofit

Appellant,

v.

MATTHEW BEATON, Franklin County Auditor, and  
FRANKLIN COUNTY,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION III

---

**RESPONDENT FRANKLIN COUNTY'S ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Callie A. Castillo, WSBA No. 38214  
Erika O'Sullivan, WSBA No. 57556  
LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, Washington 98111-9402  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107  
*Attorneys for Defendant-  
Respondent Franklin County*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Judicial Review.....	4
B. The Court of Appeals Affirms.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT AGAINST REVIEW.....	7
A. No Conflict Exists with a Decision of This Court. ....	7
1. The Opinion does not conflict with the holding in <i>Doe</i> . ....	8
2. The Opinion does not conflict with the holding in <i>Lyft</i> . ....	12
B. The Court of Appeals and the Superior Court Correctly Applied Precedent and Adopted the Reasoning of the <i>White</i> Decisions. ....	13
C. The Resolution of Petitioner’s Claims Does Not Raise a Significant Question of Law. ....	15
D. Any Assertion of Public Importance of the Issues Presented Does not Counsel in Favor of Review.....	18
E. WEiCU Is Not Entitled To Fees.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buchsieb/Dandard, Inc. v. Skagit County</i> , 99 Wn.2d 577, 663 P.2d 487 (1983).....	7
<i>Carlson v. San Juan County</i> , 183 Wn App. 354, 333 P.3d 511 (2014).....	17
<i>Doe v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Grisby v. Herzog</i> , 190 Wn. App. 786, 362 P.3d 7633 (2015).....	14
<i>Lyft, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 190 Wn.2d 769, 418 P.3d 102 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn. 2d 679, 732 P.2d 510 (1987).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	16
<i>In re P.H.V.S.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1017, 389 P.3d 460 (2015).....	7
<i>Wash. Election Integrity Coalition United v. Schumacher</i> , 537 P.3d 1058 (2023).....	1, 5
<i>White v. Clark County</i> , 188 Wn. App. 622, 354 P.3d 38 (2015) .....	10
<i>White v. Clark County</i> , 199 Wn. App. 929, 401 P.3d 375 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

*White v. Skagit County*,  
188 Wn. App. 886, 355 P.3d 1178 (2015)..... 9

*Woods v. Kittitas County*,  
162 Wn 2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007)..... 16

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.550..... 11, 12

RCW 29A.04.008..... 10

RCW 29A.04.206..... 10

RCW 29A.06.100..... 17

RCW 29A.08.161..... 17

RCW 29A.60.110..... 6, 10, 11

RCW 29A.60.125..... 11

RCW 29A.60.160..... 10

RCW 29A.60.170..... 10

RCW 42.56.210(1)..... 18

RCW 42.56.540..... 13

RCW Title 29A.....*passim*

Washington Public Records Act.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

RAP 2.5..... 17

RAP 3.1..... 17

RAP 10.3(b).....	3
RAP 12.4(c).....	6
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 7, 21
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	7, 8, 13
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	14, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	15, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	18, 19
RAP 13.4(d).....	2
RAP 14.2 .....	20
WAC 434-250-110 .....	11
WAC 434-261-045 .....	10, 11
Washington Constitution Article 1 Section 19 .....	17
Washington Constitution Article VI, Section 6 .....	3, 16, 19
